

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 88 S, 2020

RESOLUTION DECLARING BARANGAY ORDINANCE NO. 001 SERIES OF 2020, ENACTING THE BARANGAY REVENUE CODE OF BARANGAY ZONE 6, POBLACION, SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR, AS VALID IN ITS ENTIRETY.

Sponsored by:

SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez

Co-sponsored by:

SB Member Jocelyn U. Curso

SB Member Feddie F. Jarito

SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche

SB Member Alvin M. Lagrimas

WHEREAS, the Office of the Secretary of the Sangguniang Bayan received measure entitled "An Ordinance Enacting the Barangay Revenue Code of Barangay Zone 6, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar" and the same was referred to the Committee on Ways and Means which conducted its committee meeting and rendered committee report which was adopted and carried by the August Body;

WHEREAS, the review and the evaluation process confirmed that the enactment of the said ordinance is within the power of the sangguniang barangay concerned as provided under R.A. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, particularly Section 187 and Section 152 thereof;

WHEREAS, the said committee recommends to declare Barangay Ordinance No. 001 Series of 2020 entitled, "An Ordinance Enacting the Barangay Revenue Code of Barangay Zone 6, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar", as consistent with law;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion made by SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez duly seconded by SB Member Jocelyn U. Curso, SB Member Feddie F. Jarito, SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche and SB Member Alvin M. Lagrimas, be it...

RESOLVES, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to declare Barangay Ordinance No. 001 Series of 2020, Enacting the Barangay Revenue Code of Barangay Zone 6 Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar", as valid in its entirety.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Punong Barangay of Barangay Zone 6, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, Barangay Council of Barangay Zone 6, Poblacion, San Roque, Northern Samar, and Office File for their reference.

DONE and APPROVED, this <u>5th</u> day of October 2020, at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

iff the state

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 88 S, 2020

JOCELMN U. CURSO SB Member

FEDDIE A. JARITO

HILARIO S. ACEBUCHE SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS

DANTE C. TAN &B Member SOLIDAD S. CAGRO SB Member

JINCKY F. CISNEROS SB. Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO
Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS
Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ROSA A. SOCORRO
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer